During the year ended December 31, 2022, management identified an error in connection with the restatement of the 2022 year
end financials in the valuation of inventory and accounts payable as at June 30, 2022, which resulted in an understatement of
$243,309 in cost of revenue and $72,352 in inventory, and $315,661 in accounts payable. Management also identified an error
relating to the available for use date of the intangible, an error in calculating share-based compensation, and an error relating to
the incorrect classification of compensation and benefits as research and development, which resulted in an understatement of
$105,026 in depreciation and amortization, $133,035 in compensation and benefits, and an overstatement in research and
development expense of $428,927 respectively.

Direct Communication Solutions, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in US dollars)
(Unaudited)
For the Three and Six Months Period Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

27

21. CORRECTION OF ERROR IN PRIOR YEAR (cont’d)

Summary impact on statement of operating loss and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

 Profit and Loss
Originally reported

June 30, 2022
Adjustment Increase

(decrease)
Restated

June 30, 2022

   Cost of revenues – Products 8,777,083 243,309 9,020,392
   Gross Profit 4,473,058 (243,309) 4,229,749

   Research and development 701,651 (428,927) 272,724
   Compensation and benefits 1,317,846 133,035 1,450,881
   Depreciation and amortization 110,962 105,026 215,988

  Income from Operations 841,413 (52,443) 788,970
   Net Income 747,368 (52,443) 694,925

Summary impact on statement of Cash flow for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

 Cash Flow
Originally reported

June, 2022
Adjustment Increase

(decrease)
Restated

June 30, 2022

   Net Income 747,368 (52,443) 694,925

   Depreciation 110,962 105,026 215,988
   Stock-based compensation 494,539 (295,892) 198,647
   Inventory 1,583,257 (72,352) 1,510,905
   Accounts Payable (817,923) 315,661 (502,262)
   Prepaid Expenses (145,759) (80,675) (226,434)
   Deferred offering costs (80,675) 80,675 -

Net cash provided in operating activities 2,624,411 (80,675) 2,543,736

Net Cash used in financing activities (1,558,908) 80,675 (1,478,233)

Summary impact on the equity position for the six months ended June 30, 2022:

Originally
reported June
30, 2022

Adjustment
Increase
(decrease)

Restated
June 30, 2022

 Stock-based compensation expense 494,539 (295,892) 198,647

 Net income for the period 747,368 (52,443) 694,925

 Reserves 7,514,681 (295,892) 7,218,789

 Accumulated deficit 6,282,033 653,227 6,935,260

 Total Equity (deficiency) 1,232,709 (949,119) 283,590

 Basic Earnings per share $0.32 ($0.02) $0.30

 Diluted Earnings Loss per share $0.31 ($0.02) $0.29